Pursuant to the terms of the flow-through share agreements, the Company needs to comply with its flow-

through contractual obligations with subscribers with respect to the Income Tax Act (Canada). As at

September 30, 2024, the Company is committed to incurring approximately $nil (December 31, 2023 –

1,159,925) in qualifying exploration expenditures in Canada by December 31, 2024.

11. Restatement of September 30, 2023 Condensed Interim Financial Statements

Subsequent to the filing of the condensed interim financial statements for the nine months ended September

30, 2023, the Company identified an error in the calculation of deferred tax liabilities related to exploration

expenditures incurred using proceeds of flow-through shares that required restatement to the September 30,

2023 condensed interim financial statements. The effect of the restatement on the condensed interim financial

statements were as follows:

i) Reconciliation of the Condensed Interim Statement of Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss

 For the nine months ended September 30, 2023

Other income

Previously

reported

Restatement

Adjustments Restated

Interest income $   145,708   $   - $   145,708

Flow-through share premium   3,701,904 -   3,701,904

Total other income  3,847,612 -  3,847,612

Expenses

Office and general 2,076,604 - 2,076,604

Accretion of lease liabilities 142,622   - 142,622

Share based compensation 2,898,092 - 2,898,092

Professional fees 375,470 - 375,470

Rent 49,500 - 49,500

Depreciation 69,125 - 69,125

Management fees  54,000 - 54,000

Total expenses 5,665,413 - 5,665,413

Profit/(loss) before tax (1,817,801)  -  (1,817,801)

Deferred income tax expense - (1,028,726) (1,028,726)

Net loss and comprehensive loss $ (1,817,801) $ (1,028,726)  $ (2,846,527)

Loss per share-basic and diluted  $   (0.02)  $   (0.01)  $   (0.03)

Weighted average shares outstanding-basic and diluted 106,351,241 - 106,351,241

Canadian North Resources Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(all amounts are expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

12

11. Restatement of September 30, 2023 Condensed Interim Financial Statements(continued)

i) Reconciliation of the Condensed Interim Statement of Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss (continued)

 For the three months ended September 30, 2023

Other income

Previously

reported

Restatement

Adjustments Restated

Interest income $   17,542 $   - $   17,542

Flow-through share premium   1,073,027 -   1,073,027

Total other income  1,090,569 -  1,090,569

Expenses

Office and general 1,450,276 - 1,450,276

Accretion of lease liabilities 59,971   - 59,971

Share based compensation 1,134,348 - 1,134,348

Professional fees 113,935 - 113,935

Rent 16,500 - 16,500

Depreciation 22,785 - 22,785

Management fees  18,000 - 18,000

Total expenses 2,815,815 - 2,815,815

Profit/(loss) before tax (1,725,246) -  (1,725,246)

Deferred income tax expense - 50,505 50,505

Net income/(loss) and comprehensive loss $  (1,725,246) $   50,505  $  (1,674,741)

Loss per share-basic and diluted $   (0.02) $   (0.00) $   (0.02)

Weighted average shares outstanding-basic and diluted 108,415,977 - 108,415,977

Canadian North Resources Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(all amounts are expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

13

11. Restatement of September 30, 2023 Condensed Interim Financial Statements(continued)

ii) Reconciliation of the Condensed Interim Statements of Cash Flow

 For the nine months ended September 30, 2023

Cash used in:

Previously

reported

Restatement

Adjustments Restated

Operating activities

Net loss  $ (1,817,801)  $ (1,028,726) $ (2,846,527)

Deferred tax expense - 1,028,726 1,028,726

Depreciation  69,125 - 69,125

Share-based compensation  2,898,092 - 2,898,092

Accretion of lease liabilities 142,622 - 142,622

Flow-through premium (3,701,904) - (3,701,904)

Changes in non-cash working capital:

Prepaid expenses and HST receivable (1,457,202) - (1,457,202)

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 3,188,820 - 3,188,820

Net cash used in operating activities (678,248) - (678,248)

Financing Activities

Share Issuance 9,866,577 -  9,866,577

Prepayment of lease obligation (500,000) - (500,000)

Repayment of lease obligation  (598,800) - (598,800)

Net cash used in financing activities 8,767,777 - 8,767,777

Investing Activities

Purchase of property and equipment  (61,579)  -  (61,579)

Expenditures on exploration and evaluation assets  (17,578,793) - (17,578,793)

Funds received from government grant 375,000 - 375,000

Net cash used in investing activities (17,265,372) - (17,265,372)

Decrease in cash   (9,175,843) - (9,175,843)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 11,067,170 - 11,067,170

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $   1,891,327 $   - $   1,891,327